A contingent liability or asset is a possible obligation or asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed

only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of uncertain future event(s) not wholly within the control of the Group.

Contingent liabilities and assets are not recognised in the statements of financial position of the Group.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONT’D)

Annual Report 2012

140

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Effective from 1 July 2012, the Group adopted the policy to state its investment properties at fair value. Previously, investment

properties were stated at cost.

 The effect of the change in accounting policies is accounted for retrospectively. As a result of adopting this change in accounting

policies, fair value gains have been made to the opening retained profits of the Group.

 The following comparative amounts have been restated arising from the effects of change in accounting policies:

 Effects on movement of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011:

   PREVIOUSLY
   STATED  ADJUSTMENTS RESTATED
   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
  1 JANUARY 2011

  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  Investment properties   325,690  80,205   405,895
  Net, deferred tax liabilities   (57,196)  (4,011)  (61,207)
  Reserves   (443,836)  (76,194)  (520,030)

  STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Fair value changes in investment properties   –   69,922   69,922
  Deferred taxation   –   (4,011)  (4,011)

  31 DECEMBER 2011

  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  Investment properties   378,209  92,778   470,987
  Net, deferred tax liabilities   (57,500)  (4,638)  (62,138)
  Reserves   (492,510)  (88,140)  (580,650)

  STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Fair value changes in investment properties   –   6,751   6,751
  Deferred taxation   –   (627)   (627)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

 The preparation of the Group’s financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that

affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting

date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment

to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.